Amendment of The National Drug Law

(No.22/2014)

The 2nd of Tanguu lasen , 1375.

(1st April, **2014**)

Union Parliment hereby enacts the following law;

- 1. This Law shall be called amendment of The National Drug Law.
- 2. National Drug Law's para 4 shall be substituted as follows;
 - 4. The Union Government shall form the Myanmar Food and Drug Board of Authority consisting of the following persons:-

(a)	Union Minister	Chairman
	Ministry of Health	
(b)	Deputy Minister	Vice Chairman
	Ministry of Health	
(c)	Director of Medical Services	Member
	Ministry of Defence	
(d)	Director General	Member
	General Administration Department	
	Ministry of Home Affairs	
(e)	Director General	Member
	Department of Health	
	Ministry of Health	
(f)	Director General	Member
	Department of Traditional Medicine	
	Ministry of Health	
(g)	Director General	Member
	Livestock Breeding and Veterinary Department	
	Ministry of Livestock, Fisheries and Rural	
	Development	

(h) Director General MemberDirectorate of Industrial Supervision and InspectionMinistry of Industry

(1) Director General Member Department of Agricultural Planning Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation (J) Representative Official from Member Naypyitaw City Development Committee (K) Representative Official from Member Yangon City Development Committee (L) Representative Official from Member Mandalay City Development Committee (M) Director General Member Department of Fisheries Ministry of Livestock, Fisheries and Rural Development (n) Director General Member Department of Medical Science Ministry of Health (o) Director General Member Department of Medical Research Ministry of Health (p) Director General Secretary Department of Food and Drug Administration Ministry of Health

- 3. In section 18 & 19 subpara(a) of the National Drug Law, punishment fine from a minimum of kyats 5000 to Maximum 50000 kyats shall be substituted by a minimum of kyats 50000 to maximum of kyats 500000 respectively.
- 4. In section 19 subpara(b) of the National Drug Law, punishment fine from a minimum of kyats 1000 to Maximum 10000 kyats shall be substituted by a minimum of kyats 10000 to maximum of kyats 50000 respectively.
- 5. In section 20 of the National Drug Law, punishment fine from a minimum of kyats 500 to Maximum 5000 kyats shall be substituted by a minimum of kyats 5000 to maximum of kyats 50000 respectively.

- 6. Section 32 of the National Drug Law shall be substituted as follows;
 - 32. For the purpose of Implementation of National Drug Law-
 - (a) The Ministry of Health shall have to release regulation, rules and procedures as if necessary, with the approval of the Union Government;
 - (b) The Ministry of Health, the Myanmar Food and Drug Board of Authority shall have to release the orders and directives as if necessary.

(Sd) Thein Sein

President

Republic of Union of myanmar